CHAPTER 509—H. F. No. 2659

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Benton county; planning and zoning activities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Benton county; planning and zoning.** Notwithstanding the time limit provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 394.34, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Benton county any interim zoning map or interim zoning ordinance or interim resolution relating to zoning heretofore adopted by the board of county commissioners shall be effective until July 1, 1971.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Benton county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1969.

CHAPTER 510—H. F. No. 2676

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the dissolution of the village of Franconia in Chisago county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Franconia, village of; dissolution. The village of Franconia in Chisago county is in all things dissolved as a village. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.093, Subdivision 7, shall apply.

Approved May 20, 1969.

CHAPTER 511-H. F. No. 2814

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the counties of Goodhue and Dakota, to lease

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

certain lands in their respective counties without the necessity of complying with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Goodhue and Dakota counties; Lake Byllesby leases. The counties of Goodhue and Dakota are authorized to lease lands in their respective counties abutting upon Lake Byllesby without complying with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.01, Clause (3), requiring advertising for bids before entering into any such lease.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon the approval of the governing body of each specific county named in section 1, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1969.

CHAPTER 512—S. F. No. 8

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for the road and bridge fund in the county of Carver.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Carver county; road and bridge tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, the county board of Carver county may levy taxes for the county road and bridge fund in an amount which does not exceed 35 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of Carver county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1969.

: CHAPTER 513-S. F. No. 562

An act relating to education; state aid to school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 124.18, Subdivision 2, and 124.211, Subdivision 2.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.